

73569-1

73569-1

NO. 73569-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

VICTORY LONNQUIST, an individual,

Respondent,

vs.

PATRICK M. KIBE, and "JANE DOE" KIBE, husband and wife, both individually
and on behalf of their marital community comprised thereof,

Appellants.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Jean Rietschel, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

REED McCLURE

By Marilee C. Erickson WSBA #16144
Attorneys for Appellants

Address:

Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900

2016 NOV 23 AM 11:55
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF CASE	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. PLAINTIFF’S PROPOSED VERDICT FORM	5
B. JURY INSTRUCTIONS	6
C. JURY DELIBERATION AND VERDICT	7
D. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
B. THE NEW TRIAL ORDER WAS LEGAL ERROR BECAUSE PLAINTIFF WAS BARRED BY INVITED ERROR FROM CHALLENGING THE JURY’S VERDICT	13
C. JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED FOR MR. KIBE BECAUSE THE COURT’S NEW TRIAL ORDER DOES NOT COMPLY WITH CR 59(f)	16
D. JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED FOR MR. KIBE BECAUSE THE JURY VERDICT IS CONSISTENT	17
E. JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED FOR MR. KIBE BECAUSE THE JURY’S VERDICT IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	21
VI. CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A	
Special Verdict Form (CP 150-51)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Alvarez v. Keyes</i> , 76 Wn. App. 741, 887 P.2d 496 (1995)	20
<i>Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 117 Wn.2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1991).....	23
<i>Bickelhaupt v. Inland Motor Freight</i> , 191 Wash. 467, 71 P.2d 403 (1937).....	20
<i>Blue Chelan, Inc. v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 101 Wn.2d 512, 681 P.2d 233 (1984).....	20
<i>Brashear v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 204, 667 P.2d 78 (1983).....	22
<i>Burke v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 244, 391 P.2d 194 (1964).....	23
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	21, 22
<i>Cameron v. Stack-Gibbs Lumber Co.</i> , 68 Wash. 539, 123 P. 1001 (1912).....	19, 20
<i>Cerjance v. Kehres</i> , 26 Wn. App. 436, 613 P.2d 192 (1980)	13
<i>Christy v. Davis</i> , 71 Wn.2d 81, 426 P.2d 493 (1967).....	17
<i>City of Bellevue v. Raum</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012), <i>rev. denied</i> , 176 Wn2d 1024 (2013)	13
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	19
<i>Erection Co. v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993).....	16
<i>Estate of Stalkup v. Vancouver Clinic, Inc.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 572, 187 P.3d 291 (2008).....	22

<i>Gordon v. Deer Park Sch. Distr. No. 414</i> , 71 Wn.2d 119, 426 P.2d 824 (1967).....	18, 19
<i>Hawley v. Mellem</i> , 66 Wn.2d 765, 405 P.2d 243 (1965).....	18
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	21
<i>Lian v Stalick</i> , 106 Wn. App. 811, 25 P.3d 467 (2001).....	21
<i>Nord v. Shoreline Sav. Ass'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 477, 805 P.2d 800 (1991).....	21, 23
<i>Osborne v. Charbneau</i> , 148 Wash. 359, 268 P. 884 (1928).....	19
<i>Pacheco v. Ames</i> , 149 Wn.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003).....	18
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	19
<i>Phelps v. Wescott</i> , 68 Wn.2d 11, 410 P.2d 611 (1966).....	22
<i>Rickert v. Geppert</i> , 64 Wn.2d 350, 391 P.2d 964 (1964)	19
<i>Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 154, 776 P.2d 676 (1989).....	12
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Mkt., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	19
<i>Sdorra v. Dickinson</i> , 80 Wn. App. 695, 910 P.2d 1328 (1996).....	13
<i>Wright v. Safeway Stores</i> , 7 Wn.2d 341, 109 P.2d 542 (1941).....	20

Constitutions

CONST. art. 1, § 21.....	17
--------------------------	----

Statutes

RCW 4.44.090	18
--------------------	----

Rules and Regulations

CR 59(f).....	1, 2, 16, 24
---------------	--------------

Other Authorities

WEBSTER'S NEW TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY OF THE
ENGLISH LANGUAGE 278 (2d ed. 1983)13, 14

WPI 45.2114

WPI 45.2414

067824.099421/578141
